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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 

JACKSONVILLE DIVISION 

 

DEPUY SYNTHES PRODUCTS, INC.         Civil Action No.: 3:18-cv-01342-HES-PDB  

and DEPUY SYNTHES SALES, INC. 

 

 Plaintiffs, 

v. 

 

VETERINARY ORTHOPEDIC  

IMPLANTS, INC. 

 

 Defendant. 

 / 

 

NOTICE OF INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL 
 

 Notice is hereby given that Defendant Veterinary Orthopedic Implants, Inc. in the 

above named case hereby appeals to the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal 

Circuit from the portion of the Order entered in this action on December 19, 2019 [Doc. 125] 

that directs the Clerk to unseal and file Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint without redaction on 

the public docket.  

Date:  December 19, 2019      Respectfully submitted, 

 FOX ROTHSCHILD, LLP 

By: /s/ Megan A. McNamara  

Megan A. McNamara 

Florida Bar No. 112636 

777 S. Flagler Dr., Ste. 1700 – West Tower 

West Palm Beach, FL 33401 

Phone: (561) 835-9600 

Facsimile (562) 835-9602 

mmcnamara@foxrothschild.com  

 

-and- 
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By: /s/ Austen C. Endersby  

Jeff E. Schwartz (pro hac vice) 

District of Columbia Bar No.: 442804 

Austen C. Endersby (pro hac vice) 

District of Columbia Bar No.: 230747 

1030 15th St., NW, Ste. 380 East 

Washington, DC 20005 

Phone (202) 461-3118 

jeschwartz@foxrotschild.com 

aendersby@foxrothschild.com 

 

Ryan N. Miller (pro hac vice) 

Pennsylvania Bar No. 310126 

FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP 

2000 Market Street, 20th Floor 

Philadelphia, PA 19103 

Tel: (215) 299-2000  

rmiller@foxrothschid.com 

 

James E. Doroshow (pro hac vice) 

California Bar No.: 112920 

Ashe P. Puri (pro hac vice) 

California Bar No.: 297814 

10250 Constellation Blvd., Ste. 900 

Los Angeles, CA 90067 

jdoroshow@foxrothschild.com 

apuri@foxrothschild.com 

 

-and- 

 

Cindy A. Laquidara 

Florida Bar No.: 394246 

Jacob A. Brown 

Florida Bar No.: 0170038 

Akeman LLP 

50 N. Laura Street, Ste. 3100 

Jacksonville, FL 32202 

cindy.laquidara@akerman.com 

jacob.brown@akerman.com 

 

Attorneys for Defendant 

Veterinary Orthopedic Implants, Inc. 
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